ORIGINAL

Decision No. 540S2

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SUZY BEL COLD STORAGE CO. a corporation, For a Permit to Issue and Sell its Shares.

Application No. 38237 (First Supplemental)

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

In this supplemental application the Commission is asked to make an order authorizing the transfer of a cold storage ware-house business from Stanislaus Food Products Company, doing business as Suzy Bel Cold Storage Co., to Suzy Bel Cold Storage Co., a corporation.

By Decision No. 53487, dated July 31, 1956, the Commission authorized Suzy Bel Cold Storage Co., a corporation, to issue not exceeding \$50,000 par value of its common stock and assume the payment of outstanding obligations of \$194,909, for the purpose of paying for certain real property and a cold storage plant and warehouse owned by Stanislaus Canning Company and utilized by one of its subsidiaries, Stanislaus Food Products Company, for cold storage operations. This supplemental application shows that it was the intention to transfer the cold storage warehouse business to applicant from Stanislaus Food Products Company as a part of the transaction, although permission to do so was not requested in the original application.

From a review of the supplemental application, we are of the opinion, and so find, that a public hearing is not necessary, and that the proposed transfer will not be adverse to the public interest and should be approved; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

- l. Stanislaus Food Products Company may transfer its cold storage business to Suzy Bel Cold Storage Co., a corporation.
- and to the public, effective concurrently with the consummation of such transfer, applicant shall supplement or reissue the tariffs now on file with the Commission, insofar as they name rates, rules and regulations governing the warehouse operations of Stanislaus Food Products Company to show that Stanislaus Food Products Company, doing business as Suzy Bel Cold Storage Co., has withdrawn or canceled and that Suzy Bel Cold Storage Co., a corporation, has adopted or established, as its own, said rates, rules and regulations. The tariff filings made pursuant to this order in all respects shall comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.
- 3. The authority herein granted will become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 192 day of November, 1956.

Prosident

Commissioners